System from the beginning of the earliest financial period presented. The net assets of the
Group, Nandou System is combined using the existing book values from the controlling
party’s perspective. No amount is recognised in consideration for goodwill or excess of the
Group’s interest in the net fair value of Nandou System’s identifiable assets, liabilities and
contingent liabilities over the cost of acquisition at the time of common control combination.
The difference between the acquisition consideration and book value of Nandou System at
the time of common control combination is taken to the reserves of the Group. Accordingly,
the Group has restated the comparative information in the interim financial information. The
impact of restatement to the profit and loss account is as follows:

Dongfeng Motor Group Company Limited

Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2023

12

1.5 Restatement of the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss (Continued)

  For the six months ended 30 June 2022
  consolidated statement of profit or loss

  As per
originally
reported

Retrospective
adjustments As restated

  RMB RMB RMB

  million million million

 Revenue 44,309 87 44,396

 Cost of sales (39,105) (79) (39,184)

 Gross profit 5,204 8 5,212

 Other income and gain 3,342 - 3,342
 Selling and distribution expenses (3,019) (8) (3,027)
 Administrative expenses (2,223) (12) (2,235)
 Impairment losses on financial assets (604) 4 (600)
 Other expenses (2,869) (25) (2,894)
 Finance expenses (300) (5) (305)
 Share of profits and losses of:
 Joint ventures 5,225 - 5,225
 Associates 373 - 373

 PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAX 5,129 (38) 5,091

 Income tax expense 27 - 27

 PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 5,156 (38) 5,118

 Profit attributable to:
 Equity holders of the company 5,529 (29) 5,500
 Non-controlling interests (373) (9) (382)

  5,156 (38) 5,118

Dongfeng Motor Group Company Limited

Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2023

13

2. REVENUE AND OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION

For management purposes, the Group is organized into business units based on their
products and services, and has four reportable operating segments as follows:

- The commercial vehicles segment mainly manufactures and sells commercial  vehicles, and
its related engines and other automotive parts;
- The passenger vehicles segment mainly manufactures and sells passenger vehicles, and